
AGENDA 
Municipal Services Committee 

October 28, 2013 
6:30 P.M. – Council Chambers 

 
 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call 

2. Establishment of Quorum 

3. New Business 

a. Stella’s, Marketplace at Darien, 2415 75th Street, Unit C2 – Petitioner requests 

a special use to permit a drinking and eating establishment within the B-2 

Community Shopping Center District 

b. Discussion – Amending the Liquor Control Regulations, Section 3-3 of the City 

Code, increase the number of Class K liquor licenses from 4 to 5 

c. Ordinance - Approval of an amendment to the Darien Stormwater and Flood 

Plain Management Ordinance, Section 6B-1 of the City Code. 

d. Ordinance – Prohibiting the use of groundwater as a potable water supply by the 

installation or use of potable water supply wells or by any other method 

e. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from All Star Maintenance, Inc. to provide 

snow plowing and deicing services for the parking lot and walkways at the Darien 

Heritage Center and the sidewalk plowing and deicing services at the Municipal 

Complex as per the unit prices 

f. Resolution - Authorizing the City to accept a proposal from Christopher B. Burke 

Engineering, Ltd. in an amount not to exceed $20,500.00 for the surveying and 

engineering redesign of the open ditch and storm water conveyance system for 

Iris Road 

g. Minutes – September 30, 2013 – Municipal Services Committee  

4. Director’s Report 

 a. Budget Comparison to Actual Expenditures 

5. Next scheduled meeting – November 25, 2013 

6. Adjournment  
 



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



1 A B C D E F G H I J K

2 Item or Project Account No.

Amount 

Budgeted

City  Council 

Approved Funds

Actual 

Expenditure

Difference Between 

Actual Expenditure 

(E) and City Council 

Approved (D) 

Presented as Funds

Difference Between 

Actual Expenditure 

(E) and City Council 

Approved (D) 

Presented as a 

Percentage

Difference Between 

Amount Budgeted 

(C) and Actual 

Expenditure (E) 

Funds Available 

Difference Between 

Amount Budgeted (C) 

and Actual 

Expenditure (E)  

Percentage Contingency-Not Used Comments

3 Barricades - Fourth of July 01-30-4257 1,000.00$           1,000.00$           600.00$                400.00$                      40.00% N/A N/A N/A COST SAVINGS REALIZED DUE TO COMPETITIVE QUOTES

4 Barricades - Darien Fest 01-30-4257 1,000.00$           1,000.00$           900.00$                100.00$                      10.00% N/A N/A N/A COST SAVINGS REALIZED DUE TO COMPETITIVE QUOTES

5 Total 2,000.00$           2,000.00$           1,500.00$             500.00$                      25.00% 500.00$                     25.00% N/A

6

7 Tree and Stump Removal 01-30-4375 127,702.00$       127,702.00$       127,702.00$         -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A

STAFF ANTICIPATES THAT ALL FUNDS WILL BE EXPENDED 

DUE TO THE EMERALD ASH BORER

8 Emerald Ash Program 01-30-4375 190,000.00$       190,000.00$       110,034.66$         79,965.34$                 42.09% 79,965.34$                42.09% N/A

STAFF ANTICPATES THAT ALL FUNDS WILL BE EXPENDED DUE 

TO THE EMERALD ASH BORER. See Attachment 2

9 Emerald Ash Program-Removal 03-60-4325 50,000.00$         50,000.00$         50,000.00$           -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A

STAFF ANTICPATES THAT ALL FUNDS WILL BE EXPENDED DUE 

TO THE EMERALD ASH BORER

10 Emerald Ash Program-Additional Removals 03-60-4325 (77,352.75)$        77,352.75$         77,352.75$           77,352.75$                 -100.00% (77,352.75)$               -100.00%

11

12 Tub Grinder 01-30-4243 5,500.00$           5,500.00$           7,200.00$             (1,700.00)$                  -30.91% (1,700.00)$                 -30.91% N/A Expenses-Revenue (3,180)

13

14 Sidewalk Program 25-35-4380 56,800.00$         56,800.00$         54,895.75$           1,904.25$                   3.35% 1,904.25$                  3.35% N/A

15 Curb and Gutter Program 25-35-4383 351,075.00$       348,075.00$       342,554.25$         5,520.75$                   1.59% 8,520.75$                  2.43% N/A Quantities reduced due to layout in conjunction with the road program

16 Elm Street Sidewalk 25-35-4380 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         14,962.50$           37.50$                        0.25% 37.50$                       0.25% N/A

17 Total 422,875.00$       419,875.00$       412,412.50$         7,462.50$                   1.78% 10,425.00$                2.47% N/A

18

19 Crack Seal/Fill Program 25-35-4382 101,250.00$       101,250.00$       101,250.00$         -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A

XX Roads were not completed Staff under budgeted the amount of work 

by approx

20 City Hall Parking Lot-Sealcoating 01-30-4223 10,000.00$         7,365.40$           5,899.98$             1,465.42$                   19.90% 41.00%

21

22 Office Chairs 01-30-4225 2,000.00$           2,000.00$           1,916.75$             83.25$                        4.16% 83.25$                       4.16% N/A NO COMMENTS

23

24 Drainage Impv Project - 79th St & Farmingdale Dr 25-35-4376 107,000.00$       106,525.00$       106,000.00$         525.00$                      0.49% 1,000.00$                  0.93% N/A

25 Drainage Impv Project - Richard Road 25-35-4376 20,500.00$         20,500.00$         19,336.00$           1,164.00$                   5.68% 1,164.00$                  5.68% N/A

26 Drainage Impv Project - Roger Road 25-35-4376 184,300.00$       146,500.00$       142,156.00$         4,344.00$                   2.97% 42,144.00$                22.87% CONTINGENCY NOT USED  SCOPE OF WORK REDUCED DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS

27 Drainage Impv Project - Eleanor Pl 69th to Holly 25-35-4376 193,000.00$       193,000.00$       131,050.00$         61,950.00$                 32.10% 61,950.00$                32.10% CONTINGENCY NOT USED

 SCOPE OF WORK REDUCED DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS-LOCAL 

VENDOR IDENTIFIED TO TAKE ALL THE TOP SOIL

28 Drainage Impv Project - Brookbank Pl 69th to Holly 25-35-4376 303,200.00$       303,200.00$       338,867.00$         (35,667.00)$                -11.76% (35,667.00)$               -11.76%

ADDITIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE WAS FIELD IDENTIFIED AND 

REQUIRED REPLACEMENT IMMEDIATELY  THE WORK 

REQUIRED WAS ON 69TH STREET TO THE CREEK FROM 

BROOKBANK

29       Drainage Project Total 25-35-4376 808,000.00$       769,725.00$       737,409.00$         32,316.00$                 4.20% 70,591.00$                8.74%

30

31 Road Program-Capital Impv 25-35-4855 1,314,000.00$     1,288,552.74$     1,260,171.10$      28,381.64$                 2.20% 53,828.90$                4.10%

BROOKBANK WAS REMOVED FROM PROJECT DUE TO DITCH  

PROGRAM

32      Base Repair 25-35-4855 60,000.00$         60,000.00$         60,000.00$           -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00%

33      Park District Plainfield Rd 25-35-4856 78,443.98$         78,443.98$         78,500.00$           (56.02)$                       -0.07% (56.02)$                      -0.07%

34      Public Works Parking Lot-Water Plant 3 02-50-4223 35,000.00$         24,273.81$         25,932.81$           (1,659.00)$                  -6.83% 9,067.19$                  25.91% ADDITIONAL BASE STABILIZATION REQUIRED 1,432,852.21$         

35 Total Road Program 1,487,443.98$     1,451,270.53$     1,424,603.91$      28,325.62$                 1.84% 62,840.07$                4.22% $8,248.30 for water main break repairs (not included in total)

36 \

37 Pavement Corings (2013 Pavement Program) 25-35-4325 14,000.00$         13,750.00$         10,319.00$           3,431.00$                   24.95% 3,681.00$                  26.29% N/A NO COMMENTS

38 Contract and Bid Specifications-December-January 25-35-4325 31,500.00$         30,426.00$         26,740.00$           3,686.00$                   12.11% 4,760.00$                  15.11% N/A NO COMMENTS

39 Total 2013 Road Engineering 45,500.00$         44,176.00$         37,059.00$           7,117.00$                   16.11% 8,441.00$                  18.55% N/A NO COMMENTS

40

41 Fertilization Program - 75th St Turf Areas 01-30-4350 15,064.00$         12,533.66$         12,533.66$           -$                            0.00% 2,530.34$                  16.80% REDUCED COST DUE TO 75TH CONSTRUCTION

42 Fertilization Program - 75th St Trees 01-30-4350 -$                    -$                    -$                     N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NO COMMENTS

43 Maintenance - Water Plants 02-50-4223 2,151.43$           2,151.43$           2,151.43$             -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A NO COMMENTS

44 Maintenance - City Hall-FERTILIZATION ONLY 01-10-4227 358.57$              358.57$              358.57$                -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A NO COMMENTS

45      Total Fertilization Program 17,574.00$         15,043.66$         15,043.66$           -$                            0.00% 2,530.34$                  14.40% N/A NO COMMENTS

46

47 MV2 Mower and Boom Flail Mower 01-30-4815 135,000.00$       112,200.00$       112,200.00$         -$                            0.00% 22,800.00$                16.89% N/A NO COMMENTS

48

49 Fire Hydrant Painting Phase 1 01-30-4815 41,000.00$         35,250.00$         35,250.00$           -$                            0.00% 5,750.00$                  14.02% N/A NO COMMENTS

50

51 SCADA System Radio Read Com 02-50-4815 35,000.00$         19,660.00$         19,660.00$           -$                            0.00% 15,340.00$                43.83% N/A

NEW VENDOR IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNIFICANT COST SAVING 

OPPORTUNITY

52

53 Water Main Engineering Plainfield Road 12-50-4815 10,000.00$         8,020.00$           8,020.00$             -$                            0.00% 1,980.00$                  19.80% N/A FINAL COST TO BE DETERMINED UPON ENGINEER REVIEW

54

55 Cathodic Protection - 67th & Wilmette 02-50-4815 22,500.00$         22,500.00$         22,500.00$           -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A FINAL COST TO BE DETERMINED UPON COMPLETION

56

57 Fencing Project-Fence Portion 01-30-4223 52,000.00$         37,820.00$         38,270.00$           (450.00)$                     -1.19% 13,730.00$                26.40% N/A FINAL COST TO BE DETERMINED UPON COMPLETION

58 Fencing Project-Landscaping 01-30-4223 5,000.00$           5,000.00$           4,500.00$             500.00$                      10.00% 500.00$                     10.00% N/A FINAL COST TO BE DETERMINED UPON COMPLETION

59

60 Water Leak Devices 02-50-4815 9,500.00$           9,100.00$           9,100.00$             -$                            0.00% 400.00$                     4.21% N/A COMPONENT COSTS INCREASED FROM 2011 ESTIMATE

61

Page #3 F:\Public Works Agendas\October 28 2013\Supporting Documentation\FYE 2013-14 Expenditure List Cost Comp Rev Nov 14

75



1 A B C D E F G H I J K

2 Item or Project Account No.

Amount 

Budgeted

City  Council 

Approved Funds

Actual 

Expenditure

Difference Between 

Actual Expenditure 

(E) and City Council 

Approved (D) 

Presented as Funds

Difference Between 

Actual Expenditure 

(E) and City Council 

Approved (D) 

Presented as a 

Percentage

Difference Between 

Amount Budgeted 

(C) and Actual 

Expenditure (E) 

Funds Available 

Difference Between 

Amount Budgeted (C) 

and Actual 

Expenditure (E)  

Percentage Contingency-Not Used Comments

62 Lighting PW-Grant 01-30-4815 30,000.00$         30,000.00$         31,500.00$           (1,500.00)$                  -5.00% (1,500.00)$                 -5.00% N/A ADDITIONAL LIGHT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE BAY AREA

63 Lighting PW-Grant Reinb 01-30-4815 2,300.00$           (30,000.00)$        (31,500.00)$          (1,500.00)$                  -5.00% (29,200.00)$               -92.70% N/A STAFF IS PROCEEDING TO HOLD CONSULTANT RESPONSIBLE

64

65 Water Main Insertion Valves - 4 locations 12-51-4818 70,000.00$         -$                    -$                     -$                            0.00% 70,000.00$                100.00% N/A INSERTION VALVES OR OUTSOURCING NOT REQUIRED

66    

67 Rear Yard Drainage Project-$16,000   

68 1109 - 1117 69th Street 1102-1118 Hinsbrook 01-30-4374 6,621.65$           6,621.65$             -$                            N/A NO COMMENTS

69      Resident Reimbursement (1,621.68)$          (1,621.68)$            -$                            

70 Project Cost 1109-1117 69th St 1102-1118 Hinsbrook 4,999.97$           4,999.97$             -$                            

71

72 1006 - 1030 69th Street 01-30-4374 8,402.25$           8,402.25$             -$                            N/A NO COMMENTS

73      Resident Reimbursement (3,402.25)$          (3,402.25)$            -$                            

74 Project Cost 1006 - 1030 69th Street 5,000.00$           5,000.00$             -$                            

75

76 Hickory Ln - Cherokee Dr 01-30-4374 3,799.40$           3,799.40$             N/A NO COMMENTS

77      Resident Reimbursement (1,000.00)$          (1,000.00)$            

78 Project Cost Hickory Ln - Cherkoee Dr 2,799.40$           2,799.40$             

79

80 Exner-Clemens 01-30-4374 5,790.98$           5,790.98$             -$                            N/A NO COMMENTS

81      Resident Reimbursement (1,000.00)$          (1,000.00)$            -$                            

82 Project Cost - Exner - Clemens 4,790.98$           4,790.98$             -$                            

83

84 Grand Total Rear Yard Drainage Projects 01-30-4374 16,000.00$         17,590.35$         17,590.35$           -$                            0.00% (1,590.35)$                 -9.94% N/A

85

86 Street Light Maintenance & Energy 01-30-4359 82,400.00$         82,400.00$         82,400.00$           -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A

87 Street Light Installation 01-30-4359 14,000.00$         14,000.00$         -$                     14,000.00$                 100.00% 14,000.00$                100.00% N/A NO REQUESTS FORWARDED

88 Total 96,400.00$         96,400.00$         82,400.00$           14,000.00$                 14.52% 14,000.00$                

89

90 Road Salt 03-60-4249 170,000.00$       169,785.00$       169,785.00$         -$                            0.00% 215.00$                     0.13% N/A NEGOTIATED PRICING EXTENSION - CONTRACT

91      Darien Park District - Reimbursable REIMBURSED 16,807.00$         16,807.00$         16,807.00$           -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A CO-OP

92      District 66 REIMBURSED 548.80$              548.80$              548.80$                -$                            0.00% -$                          0.00% N/A CO-OP

93 Total  187,355.80$       187,140.80$       187,140.80$         -$                            0.00% 215.00$                     0.11%

94 Total Projects Summary 4,088,350.78$     3,797,985.99$     3,787,765.36$      243,937.88$               (0.03)$                      267,247.90$              7.35% N/A

Page #4 F:\Public Works Agendas\October 28 2013\Supporting Documentation\FYE 2013-14 Expenditure List Cost Comp Rev Nov 14

76




